

No. 78-3311

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

J. AND R. DOE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JAMES PLYLER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

JOHN H. HANNAH, JR.  
United States Attorney

DREW S. DAYS, III  
Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN K. LANDSBERG  
JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
MARK L. GROSS  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D. C. 20530

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED-----	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES-----	2
STATEMENT-----	3
1. Procedural History-----	4
2. Facts-----	5
a. The state and local laws-----	5
b. Evidence from the hearings-----	7
3. Opinion of the District Court-----	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT-----	16
ARGUMENT-----	17
I. ILLEGAL ALIENS ARE PROTECTED BY THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT-----	17
II. SECTION 21.031 AND ITS IMPLEMENTATION BY TYLER OFFICIALS INVIDIOUSLY DISCRIMINATE AGAINST THE PLAINTIFF CLASS-----	25
A. Introduction-----	25
B. Section 21.031 Penalizes Children For a Personal Status For Which They Are Not Responsible, Which They Cannot Change, And Which Is Irrelevant To Their Ability To Benefit From An Education-----	28
C. The Texas Statute Is Aimed At A Politically Vulnerable Group-----	34
D. The Defendant's Asserted Justifications For The Statute In No Way Support The Exclusion From School Of Children Of Illegal Aliens, And Further Establish The State's Invidious Motivation-----	40
CONCLUSION-----	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>Bolanos v. Kiley</u> , 509 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975)-----	22
<u>Briscoe v. Bell</u> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977)-----	39
<u>Brown v. Board of Education</u> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)---	32
<u>Clifton v. Puente</u> , 218 S.W.2d 272 (Ct. Civ. App. 1948)-----	39
<u>Cisneros v. Corpus Christi ISD</u> , 324 F. Supp. 599 (S.D. Tex. 1970), aff'd, 467 F.2d 142 (5th Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 413 U.S. 920 (1973)-----	39
<u>DeCanas v. Bica</u> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)-----	24
<u>DeCanas v. Bica</u> , 40 C.A.3d 976, 115 Cal. Rptr. 444 (Ct. App. Cal. 1974), reversed and remanded, 424 U.S. 351 (1976)-----	25
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)-----	32, 33
<u>Examining Board v. Flores de Otero</u> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)-----	41
<u>Foley v. Connelie</u> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)-----	36
<u>Frontiero v. Richardson</u> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)-----	27, 28
<u>Gaines v. Canada</u> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)-----	22
<u>Glicker v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm.</u> , 160 F.2d 96 (6th Cir. 1947)-----	22
<u>Gomez v. Perez</u> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973)-----	30
<u>Graham v. Richardson</u> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)-----	21, 34, 36 37, 45
<u>Graves v. Barnes</u> , 343 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Tex. 1972), aff'd sub nom. <u>White v. Register</u> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)-----	39
<u>Hernandez v. Texas</u> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)-----	37, 38
<u>Holley v. Lavine</u> , 529 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 426 U.S. 954 (1976)-----	23

Cases (continued):

	Page
<u>Independent School District v. Salvatierra</u> , 33 S.W.2d 790 (Ct. Civ. App. 1930), cert. denied, 284 U.S. 580 (1931)-----	40
<u>Jimenez v. Weinberger</u> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)-----	30
<u>Keyes v. School District No. 1</u> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)-----	38
<u>Lalli v. Lalli</u> , 47 U.S.L.W. 4061 (U.S. Dec. 11, 1978)-----	27,30
<u>Lau v. Nichols</u> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)-----	2
<u>Leng May Ma v. Barber</u> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958)-----	23,30
<u>McLaughlin v. Florida</u> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)-----	34
<u>McPherson v. Blacker</u> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)-----	26
<u>Mathews v. Diaz</u> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)-----	21,36
<u>Mathews v. Lucas</u> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)-----	30,37
<u>Meyer v. United States</u> , 175 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1949)-	21
<u>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</u> , 47 U.S.L.W. 4291 (U.S. March 21, 1979)-----	26,34
<u>Niemotko v. Maryland</u> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)-----	34
<u>Nyquist v. Mauclet</u> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)-----	35,37,45
<u>O'Connor v. Donaldson</u> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)-----	26
<u>Orr v. Orr</u> , 47 U.S.L.W. 4224 (U.S. Mar. 4, 1979)----	41
<u>Oyama v. California</u> , 322 U.S. 633 (1948)-----	35,37
<u>Parham v. Hughes</u> , 47 U.S.L.W. 4457 (U.S. April 24, 1979)-----	30
<u>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</u> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)-----	26,46

Cases (continued):

	Page
<u>Salazar v. State</u> , 193 S.W.2d 211 (Ct. Crim App. 1946)-----	39
<u>San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)-----	28, 32, 34, 43
<u>Shaughnessy v. Mezei</u> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)-----	20
<u>St. Ann v. Palisi</u> , 495 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1974)---	31
<u>Sugarman v. Dougall</u> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)-----	21, 22, 36
<u>Terrell Wells Swimming Pool v. Rodriguez</u> , 182 S.W.2d 684 (Ct. Civ. App. 1944)-----	39
<u>Township of River Vale v. Town of Orangetown</u> , 403 F.2d 684 (2d Cir. 1968)-----	22
<u>Trimble v. Gordon</u> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)-----	41
<u>United States v. Barbera</u> , 514 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1975)-----	23
<u>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</u> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)-----	28, 35
<u>United States v. Nunez</u> , 573 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1978)-----	21
<u>United States v. State of Texas</u> , 321 F. Supp. 1043 (E.D. Tex. 1970), 330 F. Supp. 235 (1971), aff'd, 447 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 1206 (1972)-----	2
<u>United States v. State of Texas</u> , 342 F. Supp. 24 (E.D. Tex. 1971), aff'd, 466 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1972)-----	39
<u>United States v. Texas Education Agency (Austin I.S.D.)</u> , 467 F.2d 848 (5th Cir. 1972)-----	39
<u>United States v. Texas Education Agency (Austin I.S.D.)</u> , 532 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1976)-----	2
<u>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</u> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)-----	26, 46

Cases (continued):	Page
<u>Vance v. Bradley</u> , 47 U.S.L.W. 4176 (U.S. Feb. 22, 1979)-----	27
<u>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Corp.</u> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)-----	27
<u>Weber v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</u> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)-----	27,30,31,37
<u>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</u> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)-----	40-41
<u>White v. Regester</u> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)-----	39
<u>Williams v. Williams</u> , 328 F. Supp. 1380 (D. V.I. 1971)-----	23
<u>Wong Wing v. United States</u> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)----	19,22
<u>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</u> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)-----	20
<u>Zartarian v. Billings</u> , 204 U.S. 170 (1907)-----	23,24

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

Constitution of the United States	
Fourth Amendment-----	23
Fifth Amendment-----	18,19
Sixth Amendment-----	19
Fourteenth Amendment-----	passim
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title IV, 42 U.S.C. 2000c et seq.:	
Section 401, 42 U.S.C. 2000c-----	3
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq.:	
Section 601, 42 U.S.C. 2000d-----	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title IX, 42 U.S.C. 2000h-2-----	3
Equal Education Opportunities Act of 1974, Title II, 20 U.S.C. 1701 et seq.:	
Section 204, 20 U.S.C. 1703-----	15
Section 204(f), 20 U.S.C. 1703(f)-----	2
Section 207, 20 U.S.C. 1706-----	3

Constitution, statutes and regulations (continued):	Page
Food Stamp Act of 1964, 7 U.S.C. 2012(e)-----	26
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 et seq.:	
8 U.S.C. 1221-1230-----	23
8 U.S.C. 1251-1260-----	23
8 U.S.C. 1302-----	29
20 U.S.C. 241(a)-----	15
20 U.S.C. 880(b)-----	2
20 U.S.C. 1607(c)(1)-----	2
42 U.S.C. 1983-----	4
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. 94-73-----	39
Vernon's Texas Code Annotated, Education Code:	
15.01(b)-----	43
16 et seq.-----	43
16.102-----	41
16.104-----	41
16.151-----	41
16.254-----	43
16.301-----	41
21.031-----	passim
Vernon's Texas Civil Statutes:	
5923b-----	29
 Miscellaneous:	
71 Cong. Globe 2766 (1866)-----	18
Final Act of the Helsinki Conference on Security and Cooperation in Europe, 73 Dept. of State Bulletin No. 1888 (Sept. 1, 1975)-----	3
H. Rep. 94-196, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1975)-----	39
S. Rep. 94-245, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1975)-----	39
United Nations Charter, 59 Stat. 1031 (1945)-----	3
21 U.S.T. 607 (1967)-----	3,15
